NY F80010

December 13,  1999

CLA-2-33:RR:NC:2:240 F80010 

TARIFF NO.: 3304.10.0000; 3304.30.0000; 3304.99.5000; 4202.22.8050; 7326.20.0050; 9615.90.6000

Mr. Kevin Maher

C-Air Customhouse Brokers

153-66 Rockaway Boulevard

Jamaica, New York 11434

RE:
The tariff classification of  a Color Gear Fabulous Furs Fun Bag Set style # 5258-6 from China

Dear Mr. Maher:


In your letter dated November 22, 1999 you requested a tariff classification ruling on behalf of your Roseart Industries


A sample of the Fun Bag Set style # 5258-6 was submitted with your inquiry, and is being returned to you as requested.  The zippered fur bag, composed of manmade materials, measures 8 inches in width and 5 inches in height.  The set contains a bottle of nail polish, two hairclips, a pot of lipgloss, a roll-on glitter gel , a lipgloss ring, and a star shaped mirrored keychain.  The Fun Bag Set style # 5258-6 is not considered a set for Customs purposes.  Each item will be separately classified.


The applicable subheading for the lipgloss and lipgloss ring will be 3304.10.0000 Harmonized Tariff Schedule of the United States (HTS), which provides for Beauty or make-up preparations and preparations for the care of the skin (other than medicaments) including sunscreen or sun tan preparations; manicure or pedicure preparations: Lip make-up preparations.  The rate of duty will be free.   


The applicable subheading for the nail polish will be 3304.30.0000, Harmonized Tariff Schedule of the United States (HTS), which provides for Beauty or make-up preparations and preparations for the care of the skin (other than medicaments) including sunscreen or sun tan preparations; manicure or pedicure preparations: Manicure or pedicure preparations.  The rate of duty will be free.   


The applicable subheading for the roll-on glitter gel will be 3304.99.5000, Harmonized Tariff Schedule of the United States (HTS), which provides for Beauty or make-up preparations and preparations for the care of the skin (other than medicaments) including sunscreen or sun tan preparations; manicure or pedicure preparations: Other.  The rate of duty will be free.   


The applicable subheading for the fur bag will be 4202.22.8050, Harmonized Tariff Schedule of the United States (HTS), which provides for which provides for Handbags, whether or not with shoulder strap, including those without handle, with outer surface of textile materials, other, of man-made fibers.  The rate of duty will be 18.8 percent ad valorem.  The rate of duty will be 18.6 percent ad valorem in 2000.   


Items classifiable under 4202.22.8050 fall within textile category designation 670.  As a product of China this merchandise is subject to visa and quota requirements based upon international textile trade agreements.


The designated textile and apparel category may be subdivided into parts.  If so, visa and quota requirements applicable to the subject merchandise may be affected.  Since part categories are the result of international bilateral agreements which are subject to frequent renegotiations and changes, to obtain the most current information available, we suggest that you check, close to the time of shipment, the Status Report On Current Import Quotas (Restraint Levels), an internal issuance of the U.S. Customs Service, which is available for inspection at your local Customs office.


The applicable subheading for the star shaped mirrored keychain will be 7326.20.0050, Harmonized Tariff Schedule of the United States (HTS), which provides for Other articles of iron or steel: Articles of iron or steel wire.  The rate of duty will be 3.9 percent ad valorem.  The rate of duty remains the same in 2000.   


The applicable subheading for the hairclips will be 9615.90.6000, Harmonized Tariff Schedule of the United States (HTS), which provides for Combs, hair-slides and the like;...Other: Other :Other.  The rate of duty will be 11 percent ad valorem..  The  duty remains the same in 2000. 


Cosmetic and toiletry products may be subject to the regulations of the Food and Drug Administration.  You may contact them at 5600 Fishers Lane, Rockville, Maryland 20857, telephone number (301) 443-3380.


This ruling is being issued under the provisions of Part 177 of the Customs Regulations (19 C.F.R. 177).


A copy of the ruling or the control number indicated above should be provided with the entry documents filed at the time this merchandise is imported.  If you have any questions regarding the ruling, contact National Import Specialist Stephanie Joseph at 212-637-7066.







Sincerely,







Robert B. Swierupski







Director,







National Commodity







Specialist Division

